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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - APRIL 1, 1952 

CREAMERY BUTTER 

At the opening of business on April 1, 1952 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 17,397,000 lb. Cold Stor-
ago warehouses had in store 11,977,000 lb. while dairy factories held 
5,140,000 lb. Butter in transit amounted to 290,000 lb. The summary 
total was higher than last year by 7.6 million pounds. The five year 
average of April 1 stocks is 14,831,000 lb. The March 1952 "out-of-
storage" movement was 8.2 million pounds as compared with a similar 
movement of 7.5 million pounds last year. 

CHEESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 26,927,000 lb., consist-

ing of 24,596,000 lb. Canadian, 1,799,000 lb. imported and 532,000 lb. 
in transit. The summary total was hiier than last year by 6.9 million 
pounds and showed a net "out-of-storage" movement of 2.8 million pounds 
for March 1952. 

CONCENTRATED MIL& PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 12,953,000 lb. which was an increase of 10.6 million pounds 
over last year. The apparent net "out-of-storaget' movement of evaporated 
whola milk for March 1962 was 3.0 million pounds. The chief by-product 
skimmilk powder amounted to 5,522,000 lb. an increase of 5.7 million pounds 
over last year and a decrease of 197 thousand pounds from last month. Ice 
cream stocks amounted to 749,000 gallons as compared with 725,000 gallons 
on April 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 302,000 lb. on April 
1, 1952. 

EGGS 
The April 1, 1952 report shows 244,000 cases of cold storage 

eggs, 69,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 6,607,000 lb. being 2.7 million pounds higher than the 
1951 figure. The net "into-storage" movement for March 1952 was 576 thous-
and pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 778 thousand pounds 
during March 1951. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on April 1, 1952 was 
Libher than last year by 15.5million pounds. An "out-of-storage" move-
ment of 4.4 million pounds is shown for the month of March 1952. Chickens 
in stock amounted to 10,857,000 lb., fowl to 7,834,000 lb. and turkeys 
5,157,000 lb., not including estimates. There were 100,000 lb. dressed 
poultry in transit on April 1, 1952. 



2. 	 STOCKS OF BUPTER  

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - April 1, 1952 

April 1, 1952 	IiIarch 1, 1952 	April 1, 
Preliminary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	TOTAL 17,397 25,582 9,820 
IN COLD STORAGES 11,977 18,274 4,292 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 5,140 6,514 3,963 
IN TRANSIT 280 794 1,575 

Prince Edward Is]nd 	TOTAL 102 191 30 
In Cold Storages 69 85 11 
In L)airy Factories 33 106 19 

Nova Scotia 	TOTAL 445 580 166 
In Cold itorages 280 448 70 
In Dairy FactorIes 165 132 96 

New Brunswick 	TOTAL 599 926 62 
In Cold Storages 328 726 12 
in Dairy Factories 271 202 50 

•uebec TOTAL 7,800 11,203 2,703 
In Gold Storages 6,631 9,666 1,965 
In Dairy Factories 1,169 1,537 738 

Ontario TOTAL 3,106 4,620 2,338 
In Cold Storages 1,782 2 1 721 1,126 
In Dairy Factories 1,324 1,899 1,212 

iianitoba TOTAL 1,075 2,031 617 
in 3old Storages 621 1,450 210 
lii Dairy Factories 454 581 407 

3askatcbewan TOTAL 966 1,235 593 
In Gold Storages 51 117 34 
in Dairy Factories 915 1,118 559 

1berta TOTAL 868 1,316 1,018 
In Cold Storages 276 - 	 716 375 
In Dairy Factories 592 600 643 

iritish Columbia TOTAL 2.156 2,684 718 
In Cold Storages 1,939 2,345 489 
In D8Iry Factories 217 359 229 

5 Year Average 1C47_51 14,831 

OAIRY BUTTCR I.B. - - 326 
71IEY BUTTER LB. 72,000 58,000 22,000 



STOCKS OF CHEESE 3. 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - April 1, 1952 

April 1, 1952 March 1, 1952 April 1, 
Ireliminary Revised 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 26927 29,683 20,032 
IN COLD STORAGES 24,683 27,945 18,053 
IN DAIRY FACTORUS 1,712 1 0 396 1,523 
IN TRANSIT 532 342 456 

irince Edward Island TOTAL 16 
in Cold 	itorages 13 
In Dairy Factories - 

- 3 

Nova icotia TOTAL 60 54 68 
In Cold Storages 60 54 66 

1ew Bri.nswick 20TAL  192 129 
In Cold Storages 124 156 76 
In Dairy Factories 38 36 53 

uebec TOTAL 9 1 898 12,825 8,319 
In Cold 3toragea 9,827 12,793 8,247 
In Dairy Factories 71 32 82 

Ontario TOTAL 13 ) 034 12,769 8,200 
In Cold Stages 11,996 12,032 7,237 
in Dairy Factories 1,038 737 953 

Manitoba TOTAL 805 841 635 
In Cold Storages 769 820 627 
in Dairy Factories 36 21 8 

SaskatcLewan TOTAL 233 315 292 
In Cold 3torages 128 163 125 
In Dairy Factories ios 152 167 

Alberta I'OTAL 1.534 1,624 1,211 
In Cold 4torages 1,172 1,262 988 
In iiairy Factories 352 362 223 

British Columbia TOTAL 669 721 706 
In Cold Stor ages 607 665 672 
in Dairy Factories 62 56 34 

IMH)RT2D CHEESE 
(Included in above 1igurea) 	1,799 	2,5b1 	655 

Less than three firms reporting this item therefore the figures cannot be released. 



4. 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN 0 OLD STORMES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - APRIL 1, 1952 

	

April 1, 105 	March 1, 1952 	April 	1, 

	

Preliminary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand gallons - 
STOCKS OF 10E CREAM 
(or mix equivalent) 

CANADA 	663 	725 

.I?rince Edward Island 3 2 2 
Nova Scotia 16 27 44 
New Brunswick 12 10 12 
uobec 171 141 143 

OntarIo 329 277 317 
Manitoba 44 45 56 
Saskatchewan 39 40 40 
Alberta 55 48 46 
British Columbia 80 73 65 

- thousand pounds - 
STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 121 279 22 

tario 179 332 171 

Other Provinces 2 1 1 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 	302 	612 	194 



STOCKS OF CONCLArED MILK IN COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 	 5. 
AND DAIRY FACTORIJS IN CANADA OINED AND 115W BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURRS 

1PRIL 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and last month 

April 1, 1952 	March 1, 1952 	April 1, 
Preliminary 	Revised 	1951 

-thousand pounds- 

C0NCTRDED VH0LS MILK 

Condensed Yho1e Milk 	 1.180 
Case 	 827 
Bulk 	 353 

Evaporated ihole Milk 	 12,953 

Thole Milk Powder 	 1.495 
Spray Process 	 1,353 	/ Roller Process 	 142 

804 
651 
153 

15,912 / 

2,096 
1,891 

205 

694 
345 
349 

2,373 

1,168 
1,101 

6? 

CONCSNiT1) MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skjjri Milk 	 1.009 
Condeused 	 198 
Evaporated 	 811 / 

Skim.ai1k Powder 	 5,522 
Huirian Food: Spray Process 	3,199 / 

Roller rrocess in Bags 	160 
in Ebis. 	1,889 / 

Anival Feed 	 274 

	

1,808 
	

482 

	

229 
	

185 

	

1,579 
	

297 

	

5.719 
	

1.809 

	

2,742 
	

1,151 

	

160 
	

112 

	

2,688 
	

513 

	

129 
	

33 

Buttermilk Powder 	 300 
	 672 
	

82 
Ossoin 	 1,501 

	
1,55? 
	

68 
ihey Powder 	 119 

	
269 
	

641 

/ rhere were also on hand 9,748,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hax.s of 
gliolosa]ers, but not included here. 

j/ Estimater,  included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder: Spray 
Process 50,000 lb., Evaporated Skim Lliik 40,000 lb. Skimmilk Powder: Spray 
Process 150,000 lb., Roiler Process in bbiS. 170,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COlD 3TOR.AG3 AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - APRIL 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

Apr. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Apr. 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

}-reliiiiinary 	Revised 	ireliiiiinary 	Revised 
- thousand cases - 	- thousand cases - 

COLD 3TORAGE FRESH 

CANADA 244 j/ 	156 86 69 68 45 
Maritins - - - 2 - 3 
4uebec 4 2 - 8 9 6 
Ontario 95 66 53 21 24 18 
Manitoba 62 41 20 13 14 5 
3askatchewan 22 13 5 9 7 4 
Alberta 38 24 5 9 10 5 
British Columbia 12 10 3 5 4 4 

April 1, 1952 	Mar. 1, 	Apr. 1, 
.1-reliminary 	1952 	1951 

Revised 
- thzusand pounds - 

FROL IVHOLE YOLK ihI2ES TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 5.207 ./ 523 877 6.607 	/ 6.031 3.945 
Liaritiirjes 159 2 31 192 223 122 
,tuebec 1,956 123 358 2,437 2 9 244 1,184 
Ontario 1 1 715 202 320 2,237 1,925 1,479 
kanitoba 549 56 92 697 719 948 
Saskatchewan 158 32 2 192 246 91 
Alberta 464 28 47 539 412 113 
British Columbia 191 80 27 298 262 208 

April 1, 1952 March 1, 1952 April 1, 

EGG SJLItARY Frelinilnaxy Revised 1951 
- thousand cases - 

Shell Eggs 313 224 131 
In Transit (page 13) 2 2 7 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 172 157 102 

TOTAL 487 383 240 

/ These figures include estimated of 11,000 cases of Gold StoraEp Eggs, 2,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 15,000 lb. for firms failing to rept on tine. 
These estimates are not incluied in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 

APRIL 1, 1952 

with comparativo figures for last year and revised t3tals for last month 

BUTTER 	CHF.ESE j/ 	- EGGS - (000 cases) 

	

Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) 	Gold Storage 	Fresh 
Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr.i 
1952 	1951 	1052 	1P51 	1952 	1951 	1952 

940 239 103 47 3 - 2 
5,659 1,790 9,707 8,186 - - 6 
1,484 888 2,194 1,663 - 10 

803 421 770 628 V2 19 11 
43 76 58 90 V 2 2 

349 124 71 125 4 2 3 
368 383 658 392 29 4 5 
107 226 542 610 7 1 2 

1,897 - 	 464 504 593 12 3 5 

11,650 4,611 14,607 12 1 334 125 31 46 

0.uebec 
Mont real 
Toronto 
WilAnipeg 
Regina 
Saskatoori 
Edmonton 
Ca J.gar y 
Vancouver •/ 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

Mar. 1, 1952 
(revised) 	17,368 	17,367 	77 	44 

Apr. 1, 
ON EGGS 	 April 1, 1952 	 1951 

XIOLE 	YOlK 	WHITES 	TOTAL 	TOTAL 

- thousand pounds - 

quebec 703 31 55 789 62 
Montreal 960 92 297 1,349 1,031 
Toronto 940 	/ 135 221 1,296 872 
Winnipeg 549 56 92 697 745 
Regina 48 3 2 ( 25 
Saskatoon 37 ( ( ( 19 
Edmonton 279 22 29 330 87 
Calgary 116 6 18 140 26 
Vancouver 	/ 182 80 22 284 198 

TOTAL 9 	CITIES 3,814 	/ 425 736 4,975 3,065 

Mar. 1, 1952 
(revised) 3,580 428 603 4,611 

Note: Of the preliminary total for Canada at April 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks 
were: 

Creamery Butter 68.1 	Cheese 55.3 % Shell Eggs 54.6 A Frozen Eggs 75.3 % 

/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 1,329,000 lb. on April 1, 1952, 2,095,000 lb. on 
March 1, 1952 and 848,000 lb. on April 1, 1951. 
Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Including New Westminster. 
/ Revised to correct error in reporting. 



8 . 	 DIRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAGES, KILLING PLANTS 

with comparative figures 

Apr. 1, 
1952 

Preliminary 

Mar. 1, 
1952 

Revised 

Apr. 1, 
1951 

Apr. 	1, 
1952 

Preliminary 

Mar. 	1, 
1952 

Revised 

Apr. 1, 
1951 

- thousand pounds - - thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

CANADA 27.188 ./ 31,645 11,718 681 718 333 

Maritimes 1,858 2,247 535 25 22 7 
uebac 4,238 5,092 3,010 194 265 188 

Ontario 7,977 9,693 3,537 282 238 78 
Manitoba 6,531 7,659 1,891 83 95 5 
Saskatchewan 1,398 2,383 610 V 3 - 
Alberta 2,298 2,960 1,363 57 52 16 
British Columbia 1,288 1,611 772 40 43 39 

CHICKENS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 10.857 13,963 4,644 7834 9410 2,330 

Maritlines 956 1,198 295 618 684 103 
uebc 1,991 2,570 1,485 696 751 211 

Ontario 4,144 5,073 1,588 2,803 3,418 1,110 
Manitoba 2,387 2,764 586 2,224 2,483 312 
Saskatchewan 631 1,190 169 355 566 81 
Alberta 560 864 393 627 879 419 
British Columbia 168 34 128 511 629 94 

DUCKS 
	

GEESE 

CANADA 218 261 106 158 211 153 

Maritimes 4 15 2 25 37 4 
uebec 106 90 30 5 4 30 

Ontario 45 74 36 15 26 15 
Manitoba 50 58 23 68 76 53 
Saskatchewan 1 2 3 1 13 3 
Alberta 6 10 7 35 42 32 
British Columbia 6 12 5 9 13 16 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in 'Unclassified.' 



APRIL 1, 1952 
	

9 . 

ARD DAIRY FALT0RIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

Apr. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Apr. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Apr. 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Ire liininory Rev ised 	1-re liminary Rev i sed 
- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TURKEYS 	UNCLASSIFIED 

CP.1ADA 5.157 	6,233 3,860 	683 849 292 

Maritimes 216 	267 113 	14 24 11 
1,225 	1,390 1,052 	21 22 14 

Ontario 622 	748 648 	66 116 62 
Manitoba 1,503 	1,864 844 	216 319 68 
3askatchewan 283 	454 226 	127 155 128 
Alberta 784 	921 494 	229 192 2 
British Columbia 524 	589 483 	10 21 7 

POULTRY 	SUMMARY 

April 1, 1952 March 1, 1952 	April 1, 151 
ireliminary Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 27,188 	/ 31,645 11,718 
Imported - - 26 
In Transit (page 13) 100 - so 

TOTAL 27,288 31,645 11,794 

/ These figures inc1Ie an estimate of 1,600,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estiaate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED lOULTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

April 1, 	April 1, April 1, april 1, 
1952 	1951 1952 1951 

- 	}reliminary }reliminary 
- thousand pounds - - thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

.uebec 549 	280 31 8 

Montreal 3,337 	2,527 152 87 

Toronto 4,226 	2,410 237 49 

iVinnipeg 6,424 	1,884 79 5 

Regina & Saskatoon 483 	348 - 

dmonton 1,423 	914 28 3 

a1gary 775 	421 25 13 

Vancouver 	/ 1,049 	654 34 36 

TOTAL 9 CIFIES 19,466 	9,438 586 201 

March 1, 1952 (revised) 22,756 563 

CEICIS FOWL 

ueoec 298 115 71 10 

Montreal 1,485 1,305 587 193 

Toronto 1,731 1,063 1,852 803 

inn1peg 2,331 583 2,191 311 

Regina & S8skatoon 180 114 112 27 

Edmonton 328 257 353 310 

Calgary 215 131 252 102 

V8ncouver )/ 177 101 495 77 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 6,745 3,669 5,913 1,833 

March 1, 1952 (revised) 8,791 7,334 

/ Including New Xestminster. 
This total includes an estimate of 1,200,000 lb. for firma failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



NINE CITIES OF CANAflA - Ak'RIL 1, 1952 	 11. 

year and comparative totals for last nonth 

April 1, 
1952 

1-reliminary 

April 1, 
1951 

April 1, 
1952 

Freliminary 

April 1, 
1951 

- thousand pounds - - thousand pounds - 

DUCKS GEi3E 

uebec 2 - - 

Montreal 103 27 4 30 

roronto 32 26 7 3 

rinnipeg 50 22 68 52 

egina & Saskatoon - 1 - - 

Edmonton 1 4 30 22 

Calgary 5 3 5 9 

Vancouver 	/ 4 5 8 12 

TOTAi 9 CITIES 195 90 122 128 

March 1, 194 (revised) 229 153 

T1JRiEYS UICLASSIFID 

uebec 145 144 4 1 

Montreal 992 878 14 7 

Toronto 336 419 31 47 

Yinnipog 1,'J9 843 206 68 

Regina & Saskatoon 70 78 121 128 

Edmonton 457 317 226 1 

Calgary 270 162 3 1 

Vancouver 	/ 322 416 9 7 

porAL 9 CITIES 4,091 3,257 614 260 

Lur ~~ h 1, 1b:z (revised 	 4 ,923 
	 763 

j including 	3tminster. 
j/ LeSEI than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shn 

saoarat.alv but are included in "Unclassified." 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

BUTTER, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

reported by 

with comparative figures 

April 1, 1952 	March 1, 1952 	April 1, 1931 
Pre lirninar y 

- 	 thousand pounds 	- 

IN £RANSIT BUTTER 

CANADA 280 - 794 1,575 

Maritime Provinces 35 - 70 
,uebec - 304 105 
Ontario - 350 805 
Manitoba 35 - 350 
Saskatchewan 35 70 - 

Alberta 35 35 105 
British Columbia 140 35 140 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	- 	269 	- 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	70 
winnipeg 	- 	- 	35 
Vancouver 	25 	- 	- 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

CANADA 	 532 	342 	- 456 

Maritime Provinces - - 152 
4uebec 152 76 - 

Onbario 76 - 38 
Manitoba 114 152 190 
Saskatchewan 114 - 38 
Alberta 38 76 38 
British Columbia 38 38 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	38 	- 	- 
Winnipeg 	76 	- 	- 
Vancouver 	38 	- 	- 

/ Figures for 'Terminals' included with "In Transit." 



APRIL 1, 1952 
	

130 

POULTRY IN 'rRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

April 1, 1952 	March 1, 1952 	April 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

cases 	cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 

CA1'ADA 1,800 2,400 6,600 

Maritime Provinces - - 1,200 
Q.uebec - 600 - 
Ontario - - 1,200 
Manitoba - - 600 
Saskatchewan 600 1,200 - 
Alberta 600 - 600 
British co1umbia 600 600 3,000 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Vancouver 	 600 	 1,200 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 100 	- 	50 

Maritime Provinces 	- 	- 	25 
uebec 	 25 	- 	25 

Ontario 	 50 
Manitoba 	 25 	- 	- 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 25 	- 	25 

/ Figures for 'Terminals' incluied with "In Transit." 
Average Net Veights per Carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 

lb. lb. cases lb. 
Domestic 35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 

5503-506 
10-4-52 
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